IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

WOODHAVEN PHARMACY * MARYLAND BOARD SERVICES, LLC

(d/b/a REMEDI SENIORCARE) * OF

PERMIT NO. PW0288 * PHARMACY

k

* * * * * * * * * * *

CONSENT ORDER

This Consent Order is made by and among the Maryland Board of Pharmacy (the "Board") and WOODHAVEN PHARMACY SERVICES, LLC (d/b/a REMEDI SENIORCARE), a pharmacy holding Permit No. PW0288, located at 9006 Yellow Brick Road, Baltimore, Maryland (hereafter referred to as "Remedi").

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of credible information indicating that Remedi entered into a settlement agreement with various agencies of the federal government and the State of Maryland in November 2010, relating to allegations that Remedi improperly recycled and re-dispensed unused and partially used medications without appropriately crediting certain federal health care programs;

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement does not constitute an admission of liability by Remedi, and Remedi expressly denies any liability or wrongdoing related to the allegations therein;

WHEREAS, as a condition of the Settlement Agreement, Remedi:

- 1. Paid a settlement amount of \$1,279,575.00 to the United States; and
- 2. Entered into a five-year Corporate Integrity Agreement ("CIA") with the Office of the Inspector General of the Department of Health and Human Services, dated November

23, 2010, which includes numerous terms and conditions relating to compliance, implementation, monitoring, staff training, and reporting (*See* "Corporate Integrity Agreement", attached hereto and incorporated herein).

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed Remedi's revised compliance policies, specifically Remedi's policies and procedures regarding returned medication and processing of claims and repayments, and has independently determined that the policies conform to the general standards of practice in a long-term care pharmacy;

WHEREAS, Remedi has been in full compliance with all terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement and the Corporate Integrity Agreement;

WHEREAS, in consideration of the remedial efforts taken by Remedi in response to the allegations, and the dated allegations involved in this matter;

NOW, THEREFORE, Remedi, having agreed and given voluntary consent to the within Order and the Board, finding the within disposition adequately protective of the public health, safety, and welfare, it is on this 20 day of August, 2013,

ORDERED that Remedi shall continue to fully cooperate and comply with the terms and conditions of the Corporate Integrity Agreement; and be it further,

ORDERED that Remedi shall submit to the Board copies of each Annual Report submitted to the HHS Office of the Inspector General; and be it further,

ORDERED that, in lieu of a fine, Remedi shall make an anonymous charitable contribution, in the amount of \$10,000, to a non-profit organization specializing in services for the elderly; and be it further;

ORDERED that in the event that Remedi fails to fully comply with the terms of this Order, the Board may pursue disciplinary action against Remedi in accordance with Md. Code

Ann., Health Occ. §§ 12-403(b)(9), and be it further,

ORDERED that this Consent Order shall not be construed as a disciplinary action or sanction, nor as an admission of liability or wrongdoing by Remedi, including their officers, directors, managers, and employees; and be it further,

ORDERED that the entry of the within Order is without prejudice to the further investigation and/or prosecution of any possible future violations by Remedi of any statutes or regulations governing the practice of pharmacy in the State of Maryland or any other violations of law, by the Board, the Attorney General, or any other regulatory or law enforcement agency; and be it further,

ORDERED that this is a formal order of the Maryland Board of Pharmacy and as such is a public document pursuant to the Md. Code Ann., State Gov't, § 10-617(h).

Date

Strate

Lenna Israbian-Jamgochian, P. Bacom D

President

CONSENT

- 1. By signing this Consent, Remedi agrees to be bound by the foregoing Consent Order and its conditions.
- 2. By this Consent, Remedi waives any rights it may have had to contest the determinations contained in this Consent Order.
- 3. Remedi acknowledges the legal authority and the jurisdiction of the Board to enter into and enforce this Consent Order.
- 4. Remedi signs this Consent Order freely and voluntarily, after having had the opportunity to consult with counsel. Remedi fully understands the language, meaning, and effect of this Consent Order.

WOODHAVEN PHARMACY SERVICES, LLC d/b/a REMEDI SENIORCARE

Date

Name:

Title: